Fuel

Cell

(kW)

H2

Storage

(kgH2)

Battery

storage

(kWh)

Diesel

(kW)

10
Cost-optimization

(technology agnostic)
0.292 17.52 63

5,4

38
1,896 388 335 6,780 617

7
Cost-optimization

(technology agnostic)
0.255 15.3 81

7,1

16
2,521 552 479 8,079 454

4
Cost-optimization

(technology agnostic)
0.213 12.78 88

8,3

00
2,785 588 859 7,786 381

Sensitivity analyses system components

Furthermore, the effect of varying system component

costs on the overall economic feasibility needs to be

studied to understand the robustness of the results.

Initially, we studied the share of the single system

components on the overall annuity based on the cost-

optimization scenario (scenario 5) (Figure 12).

The analysis of annuity costs shows that PV (36%),

diesel fuel (32%) and battery storage (17%) are the

largest contributors to the total annuity costs.

Therefore, a sensitivity analyses are conducted for PV

CAPEX, diesel fuel price and battery CAPEX. A range -

25%, 0%, 25% of the costs is applied (Table 12).

Sensiti-

vity

scenari

o

PV

CAPEX

(EUR/

kWp)

Diesel Fuel

price (EUR/

liter)

Battery CAPEX

(EUR/ kWh)

-25% 825 0.92 235.4

Base

scenari

o

1,100 1.23 314

+25% 1,375 1.53 392.5

The effect of a cost decrease and increase of 25% for

the PV components is highlighted in Figure 13 and

Figure 14 Lower costs of 825 EUR/kWp (-25% scenario)

reduce LCOE from 0.292 EUR/kWh to 0.266 EUR/kWh

and make a RE share of already 73% profitable. An

interesting effect can be observed on the system

components: Lower PV costs facilitate larger H2

capacities (electrolyzer, H2 storage, fuel cell) as it

becomes more profitable to store PV power in H2

storage than in the battery. Given that costs for PV

components are projected to further decrease.

17%

1%
4%

8%

2%

[…]

10

Cost-

optimization

(technology

agnostic)

0.260 15.6 70 738 131 68 218 0 170

7

Cost-

optimization

(technology

agnostic)

0.240 14.4 74 804 154 90 289 0 163

4

Cost-

optimization

(technology

agnostic)

0.221 13.26 77 869 165 108 348 0 157

39

Sensitivity analyses system components

The results from the energy system simulations and

optimizations are heavily dependent on the selected

input parameters, so investigating the effect of key

costs is crucial to understand the robustness of the

results. The parameters chosen for investigation were

specifically selected based on their respective

contributions to the total annuity of the cost-

optimization scenario.

Figure 23: Share of system components to total annuity - Calayan.

For Calayan, diesel fuel (50%) and wind power (34%)

are the largest contributors to the total annuity.

Sensitivity analyses are therefore chosen for the wind

CAPEX and diesel fuel price, with a range of -25% to

+25% of the assumed costs (Table 23).

Table 23: Overview about applied scenario inputs for Calayan.

Sensitivity

scenario

Wind CAPEX

(EUR/kWp)

Diesel Fuel

price

(EUR/liter)

-25% 750 1.29

Base scenario 1,000 1.72

+25% 1,250 2.15

An increase in wind CAPEX results in less investments

into wind, but more into hydrogen components and

diesel. It can be observed that if the wind CAPEX is

reduced by -25% of the assumed costs, the wind

capacity increases and the H2 storage capacity also

increases to store more excess generation, despite a

smaller electrolyzer capacity. If the wind CAPEX is

increased by +25% of the assumed costs, the H2 storage

capacity increases because the wind capacity is lower

and more H2 needs to be stored through a larger

electrolyzer capacity. In all cases, hydrogen as a means